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lions of said board of health. Complaint that said laws or the 
rules and regulations of said state board of health have been vio-
lated may be made by any health officer or any resident of any 
city, town or village in which any such person shall have violated 
said law or said rules and regulations, and when such complaint 
shall have been so made, it shall be the duty of the judge of said 
court to notify the person who, it is alleged, has so violated said 
law or said rides and regulations, that such complaint has been 
made. If, upon the hearing, it has been found that such person 
has so violated said law or said rules and regulations, the court 
may then make the order for commitment of such person in the 
manner provided in this section. The court may also make such 
order for the payment for care and treatment as may be proper. 

3. After commitment, such person may be discharged by said 
court at any time when, the court thinks it proper to do so. Any 
person so committed to such hospital or institution, who fails to 
remain there, or who neglects or refuses to obey the rules and 
regulations of that institution, may, in the judgment of the su- 
perintendent, be isolated or separated from other persons and 
restrained from leaving the hospital or other institution. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 26, 1913. 

No. 712, A.] 	 [Published May 28, 1913. 

CHAPTER 309. 
AN ACT to create a temporary commission to purchase land 

for park purpqses at the site of the first Wisconsin territorial 
capitol at Belmont, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTiori 1. The governor shall appoint three suitable persons 
to constitute a temporary commission to purchase not to exceed 
one acre of land at the site of the first Wisconsin territorial cap-
itol building at Belmont. Said commission shall be known as 
the Belmont capitol commission and the members thereof shall 
(serve without compensation, but shall be reimbursed from the 
funds appropriated by this act their actual and necessary ex-
penses inpurred as members of said commission. 

SECTION 2. The land purchased as provided in section 1 shall 
be used for park purposes in connection with the old capitol 
building and shall be improved for such purposes by the commis-
sion herein created. 

SECTION 3. For the purposes of carrying out the provisions 
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of this act, including the purchase of land, improvement thereof 
and the payment of the expenses of the commission, there is ap-
propriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise ap-
propriated the sum of two hundred fifty dollars or so much 
thereof as may be necessary. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publiCation. 

Approved May 26, 1913. 

No. 721, A.] 	 [Published May 28, 1913. 

CHAPTER 310. 
AN ACT to create section 1636-57m of the statutes, to author-

ize cities and villages to li,!ense persons operating automo-
biles used for hire. 

The people of the State of 1Visconsin, reprcsented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read : Section 1636-57m. 1. The common council of any city 
and the village board of any village in this state, however in-
corporated, are authorized to regulate and license chauffeurs and 
drivers of automobiles or other similar motor vehicles used for 
hire, and to require that no unlicensed person shall operate or 
drive an automobile, or other similar motor vehicle, for hire 
upon the streets or public places of such city or village, and to 
revoke such license when in its judgment the public safety re-
quires such revocation. Any person residing in any city or vil-
lage in this state shall not be required to procure a license in 
any other city or village until he shall remain in such other city 
or village continuously for at least five days. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 26, 1913. 

No. 758, A.] 	 [Published May 28, 1913. 

CHAPTER 311. 
AN ACT to amend section 4601aa of the statutes, relating to the 

branding of foods. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 4601aa of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 4601aa. Any person * * * who by himself, * * • 
or by his servant or agent, or as the * * * servant or agent 


